definitive allocation. Additionally, a final determination of the fair value of RRI�s assets and liabilities, which cannot
be made prior to the completion of the transaction, will be based on the actual net tangible and intangible assets of
RRI that exist as of the date of completion of the merger. Accordingly, the pro forma purchase price adjustments are
preliminary, subject to future adjustments and have been made solely for the purpose of providing the pro forma
financial information presented below. There can be no assurance that the final determination will not result in
material changes.

RRI expects to incur significant costs to integrate RRI�s and Mirant�s businesses. The pro forma financial statements do
not reflect the cost of any integration activities or benefits that may result from synergies that may be derived from
any integration activities.

106

Edgar Filing: MIRANT CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 228

Table of Contents

MIRANT CORPORATION AND RRI ENERGY, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2010

Pro
Forma

RRI
Energy

Pro
Forma Refinancing

Pro
Forma

Mirant (a) Adjustments Adjustments Combined
(in millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Operating revenues $ 1,124 $ 1,005 $ (12)(b) $ � $ 2,117(d)
Cost of fuel, electricity and other
products 479 532 (16)(c) � 995(d)

Gross Margin (excluding
depreciation and amortization) 645 473 4 � 1,122

Operating Expenses:
Operations and maintenance 298 400 (10)(e) � 688
Depreciation and amortization 104 131 (36)(f) � 199
Western states litigation and similar
settlements � 17 � � 17
Impairment losses � 248 � � 248
Gains on sales of assets, net (3) (1) � � (4)

Total operating expenses 399 795 (46) � 1,148

Operating Income (Loss) 246 (322) 50 � (26)

Other (Income) Expense, net:
Interest expense 99 83 3(g) 22 207
Other, net 2 (3) � � (1)

Total other expense, net 101 80 3 22 206

Income (Loss) From Continuing
Operations Before Income Taxes 145 (402) 47 (22) (232)
Provision for income taxes 1 51 (51)(h) � 1

Income (Loss) From Continuing
Operations $ 144 $ (453) $ 98 $ (22) $ (233)

Basic EPS:
Basic EPS from continuing operations $ 0.99 $ (1.28) $ (0.30)

Edgar Filing: MIRANT CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 229

Diluted EPS:
Diluted EPS from continuing operations $ 0.99 $ (1.28) $ (0.30)

Weighted average shares outstanding 145 353 275(i) 773
Effect of dilutive securities 1 � (1)(i) �

Weighted average shares outstanding
assuming dilution 146 353 274(i) 773

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined
consolidated financial statements.

107

Edgar Filing: MIRANT CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 230

Table of Contents

MIRANT CORPORATION AND RRI ENERGY, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

Pro
Forma

RRI
Energy

Pro
Forma Refinancing

Pro
Forma

Mirant (a) Adjustments Adjustments Combined
(in millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Operating revenues $ 2,309 $ 1,825 $ (23)(b) $ � $ 4,111(d)
Cost of fuel, electricity and other
products 710 1,129 (18)(c) � 1,821(d)

Gross Margin (excluding
depreciation and amortization) 1,599 696 (5) � 2,290

Operating Expenses:
Operations and maintenance 610 651 (27)(e) � 1,234
Depreciation and amortization 149 269 (88)(f) � 330
Impairment losses 221 211 � � 432
Gains on sales of assets and emissions
and exchange allowances, net (22) (22) � � (44)

Total operating expenses 958 1,109 (115) � 1,952

Operating Income (Loss) 641 (413) 110 � 338

Other (Income) Expense, net:
Interest expense 138 186 5(g) 42 371
Interest income (3) (2) � � (5)
Other, net � 7 � � 7

Total other expense, net 135 191 5 42 373

Income (Loss) From Continuing
Operations Before Income Taxes 506 (604) 105 (42) (35)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 12 (125) 120(h) � 7

Income (Loss) From Continuing
Operations $ 494 $ (479) $ (15) $ (42) $ (42)

Basic EPS:
Basic EPS from continuing operations $ 3.41 $ (1.36) $ (0.05)

Edgar Filing: MIRANT CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 231

Diluted EPS:
Diluted EPS from continuing
operations $ 3.41 $ (1.36) $ (0.05)

Weighted average shares outstanding 145 351 272(i) 768
Effect of dilutive securities � � �(i) �

Weighted average shares outstanding
assuming dilution 145 351 272(i) 768

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined
consolidated financial statements.

108

Edgar Filing: MIRANT CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 232

Table of Contents

MIRANT CORPORATION AND RRI ENERGY, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
At June 30, 2010

Pro
Forma

RRI
Energy Pro Forma Refinancing

Pro
Forma

Mirant (a) Adjustments Adjustments Combined
(in millions)
(Unaudited)

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,849 $ 563 $ � $ 77 $ 2,489
Funds on deposit 197 152 � (123) 226
Receivables, net 258 156 � � 414
Derivative assets 1,687 130 � � 1,817
Inventories 310 278 9(j) � 597
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 124 93 (57)(k)(l) � 160
Current assets of discontinued
operations � 56 � � 56

Total current assets 4,425 1,428 (48) (46) 5,759

Property, Plant and Equipment, net 3,643 4,281 (1,053)(m) � 6,871

Noncurrent Assets:
Intangible assets, net 166 294 (260)(n) � 200
Derivative assets 751 45 � � 796
Deferred income taxes 398 23 (195)(o) � 226
Prepaid rent 358 268 (268)(k) � 358
Other 105 173 (56)(p) 54 276
Long-term assets of discontinued
operations � 4 � � 4

Total noncurrent assets 1,778 807 (779) 54 1,860

Total Assets $ 9,846 $ 6,516 $ (1,880) $ 8 14,490

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 563 $ � $ � $ (21) $ 542
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 546 120 75(q) � 741
Derivative liabilities 1,440 92 � � 1,532

Edgar Filing: MIRANT CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 233

Deferred income taxes 398 � (193)(o) � 205
Other 5 184 (28)(r) � 161
Current liabilities of discontinued
operations � 24 � � 24

Total current liabilities 2,952 420 (146) (21) 3,205

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Long-term debt, net of current portion 1,999 1,950 (38)(s) 115 4,026
Derivative liabilities 284 39 � � 323
Pension and postretirement obligations 70 110 � � 180
Other 69 175 76(t) � 320
Long-term liabilities of discontinued
operations � 14 � � 14

Total noncurrent liabilities 2,422 2,288 38 115 4,863

Temporary Equity Stock-Based
Compensation � 6 (6)(u) � �
Commitments and Contingencies
Stockholders� Equity:
Preferred stock � � � � �
Common stock, par value $0.001 per
share 3 � (2)(u) � 1
Treasury stock, at cost (5,336) � 5,336(u) � �
Additional paid-in capital 11,437 6,268 (10,249)(u) � 7,456
Accumulated deficit (1,584) (2,421) 3,104(u) (86) (987)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (48) (45) 45(u) � (48)

Total stockholders� equity 4,472 3,802 (1,766) (86) 6,422

Total Liabilities and Stockholders�
Equity $ 9,846 $ 6,516 $ (1,880) $ 8 $ 14,490

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated
financial statements.

109

Edgar Filing: MIRANT CORP - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 234

Table of Contents

MIRANT CORPORATION AND RRI ENERGY, INC.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements

1.  Overview of Transaction

On April 11, 2010, Mirant entered into an agreement and plan of merger with RRI and Merger Sub. Upon the terms
and subject to the conditions set forth in the merger agreement, which has been unanimously approved by each of the